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December 25, 2025 
 
To,       
Department of Corporate Services,   
BSE Limited,      

P J Towers, Dalal Street,    
Mumbai- 400 001.     
    
 
Sub: -   Submission of Voting Result of Postal Ballot under Regulation 44(3) of the SEBI 

(Listing Obligation and Disclosure Requirement) Regulations, 2015 and 
Scrutinizer Report  

Re: EMA India Limited; Scrip Code: 522027 

 

Dear Sir/Madam, 

Please refer to our intimation dated November 22, 2025 regarding notice of postal ballot for 
seeking approval of the shareholders of the company by way of Postal Ballot / E – Voting for 
the agendas as disclosed in the notice. 
 
In this regard, this is to inform you that Postal Ballot was completed on 23rd December, 2025 
and the scrutinizer has submitted its report on 25th December, 2025. As per the report, the 
aforesaid resolution has been approved by the members of the Company with requisite 
majority. 
 
Pursuant to the provisions of Regulation 44(3) of the SEBI (Listing Obligation and Disclosure 
Requirement) Regulations, 2015, please find enclosed herewith Voting Result of the Postal 
Ballot conducted by the Company. 
 
Please also find attached herewith combined Scrutinizer Report issued by Shri Adesh Tandon, 
Practicing Company Secretary in relation to the Postal Ballot / e -voting conducted by the 
Company. 
 
Kindly take the same on your record. 
 
Thanking You, 
 
For EMA INDIA PRIVATE LIMITED 
 
 
 
 
Shruti Sharma 
(Company Secretary) 
M. No.: A75000 
 
Enclosed: As above 
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VOTING RESULT 

Reso

lutio

n 

No. 

Brief of Resolution Mode of 

Voting (Show 

of hands/ Poll / 

Postal Ballot / 

E-Voting 

Result of Voting 

1. 
Alteration of Part – III Main Objects of 

Memorandum of Association of the Company 

Postal Ballot / E- 

Voting 

Passed with 

requisite majority 

2. 
Alteration of Domicile Clause of the 

Memorandum of Association 

Postal Ballot / E- 

Voting 

Passed with 

requisite majority 

3. 
Approval to Related Party Transactions 

Postal Ballot / E- 

Voting 

Passed with 

requisite majority 

4. 
Approval of members for giving loans and 

guarantees, providing securities 

Postal Ballot / E- 

Voting 

Passed with 

requisite majority 

5. 
Authorizing the Board of Directors of the 

Company for giving loans/ guarantees, providing 

of securities and making of investments in 

securities 

Postal Ballot / E- 

Voting 

Passed with 

requisite majority 

6. 
Adoption of Articles of Association of the 

Company as per the Companies Act, 2013 

Postal Ballot / E- 

Voting 

Passed with 

requisite majority 

7. 
Appointment of Mr.  Akshay Shivaji 

Adhalrao (DIN: 00314926) as Director of the 

Company  

Postal Ballot / E- 

Voting 

Passed with 

requisite majority 

8. 
Appointment of Ms. Madhuri 

Akshay Adhalrao (DIN: 00315018) as Director of 

the Company 

Postal Ballot / E- 

Voting 

Passed with 

requisite majority 

9. 
Appointment of Mr. Rohit Goyal (DIN: 

00315018) as Director of the Company 

Postal Ballot / E- 

Voting 

Passed with 

requisite majority 

10. 
Appointment of 

Mr. Akshay Shivaji Adhalrao (DIN: 00314926) 

as Managing Director of the Company and 

the remuneration payable to him 

Postal Ballot / E- 

Voting 

Passed with 

requisite majority 

 

 



Category Mode of voting No. of shares held                 
No. of votes 

polled               

% of Votes polled 
on outstanding 

shares 

No. of votes – in 
favour

No. of votes – 
against

% of votes in 
favour on votes 

polled 

% of Votes against 
on votes polled 

(1) (2) (3)=[(2)/(1)]*100 (4) (5) (6)=[(4)/(2)]*100 (7)=[(5)/(2)]*100

E-Voting

Poll

Postal Ballot (if applicable) 452549 92.2536 452549 0 100.0000 0.0000

Total 490549 452549 92.2536 452549 0 100.0000 0.0000

E-Voting

Poll

Postal Ballot (if applicable) 0 0.0000 0 0 0.0000 0.0000

Total 700 0 0.0000 0 0 0.0000 0.0000

E-Voting

Poll

Postal Ballot (if applicable) 8375 1.6302 8375 0 100.0000 0.0000

Total 513751 8375 1.6302 8375 0 100.0000 0.0000

Total Total 1005000 460924 45.8631 460924 0 100.0000 0.0000

Public- Non 
Institutions

513751

Resolution (1)
Resolution required: (Ordinary / Special) Special

Whether promoter/promoter group are interested in the agenda/resolution? No

Description of resolution considered Alteration of Part – III Main Objects of Memorandum of Association of the Company

Promoter and 
Promoter Group

490549

Public- 
Institutions

700

Whether resolution is Pass or Not. Yes



Category Mode of voting No. of shares held                 
No. of votes 

polled               

% of Votes polled 
on outstanding 

shares 

No. of votes – in 
favour

No. of votes – 
against

% of votes in 
favour on votes 

polled 

% of Votes against 
on votes polled 

(1) (2) (3)=[(2)/(1)]*100 (4) (5) (6)=[(4)/(2)]*100 (7)=[(5)/(2)]*100

E-Voting

Poll

Postal Ballot (if applicable) 452549 92.2536 452549 0 100.0000 0.0000

Total 490549 452549 92.2536 452549 0 100.0000 0.0000

E-Voting

Poll

Postal Ballot (if applicable) 0 0.0000 0 0 0.0000 0.0000

Total 700 0 0.0000 0 0 0.0000 0.0000

E-Voting

Poll

Postal Ballot (if applicable) 8375 1.6302 8375 0 100.0000 0.0000

Total 513751 8375 1.6302 8375 0 100.0000 0.0000

Total Total 1005000 460924 45.8631 460924 0 100.0000 0.0000

Public- Non 
Institutions

513751

Resolution (2)
Resolution required: (Ordinary / Special) Special

Whether promoter/promoter group are interested in the agenda/resolution? No

Description of resolution considered Alteration of Domicile Clause of the Memorandum of Association

Promoter and 
Promoter Group

490549

Public- 
Institutions

700

Whether resolution is Pass or Not. Yes

Disclosure of notes on resolution Add Notes



Category Mode of voting No. of shares held                 
No. of votes 

polled               

% of Votes polled 
on outstanding 

shares 

No. of votes – in 
favour

No. of votes – 
against

% of votes in 
favour on votes 

polled 

% of Votes against 
on votes polled 

(1) (2) (3)=[(2)/(1)]*100 (4) (5) (6)=[(4)/(2)]*100 (7)=[(5)/(2)]*100

E-Voting

Poll

Postal Ballot (if applicable) 0 0.0000 0 0 0.0000 0.0000

Total 490549 0 0.0000 0 0 0.0000 0.0000

E-Voting

Poll

Postal Ballot (if applicable) 0 0.0000 0 0 0.0000 0.0000

Total 700 0 0.0000 0 0 0.0000 0.0000

E-Voting

Poll

Postal Ballot (if applicable) 8375 1.6302 8375 0 100.0000 0.0000

Total 513751 8375 1.6302 8375 0 100.0000 0.0000

Total Total 1005000 8375 0.8333 8375 0 100.0000 0.0000

Public- Non 
Institutions

513751

Resolution (3)
Resolution required: (Ordinary / Special) Ordinary

Whether promoter/promoter group are interested in the agenda/resolution? Yes

Description of resolution considered Approval to Related Party Transactions

Promoter and 
Promoter Group

490549

Public- 
Institutions

700

Whether resolution is Pass or Not. Yes

Disclosure of notes on resolution Add Notes



Category Mode of voting No. of shares held                 
No. of votes 

polled               

% of Votes polled 
on outstanding 

shares 

No. of votes – in 
favour

No. of votes – 
against

% of votes in 
favour on votes 

polled 

% of Votes against 
on votes polled 

(1) (2) (3)=[(2)/(1)]*100 (4) (5) (6)=[(4)/(2)]*100 (7)=[(5)/(2)]*100

E-Voting

Poll

Postal Ballot (if applicable) 0 0.0000 0 0 0.0000 0.0000

Total 490549 0 0.0000 0 0 0.0000 0.0000

E-Voting

Poll

Postal Ballot (if applicable) 0 0.0000 0 0 0.0000 0.0000

Total 700 0 0.0000 0 0 0.0000 0.0000

E-Voting

Poll

Postal Ballot (if applicable) 8375 1.6302 8375 0 100.0000 0.0000

Total 513751 8375 1.6302 8375 0 100.0000 0.0000

Total Total 1005000 8375 0.8333 8375 0 100.0000 0.0000

Public- Non 
Institutions

513751

Resolution (4)
Resolution required: (Ordinary / Special) Special

Whether promoter/promoter group are interested in the agenda/resolution? Yes

Description of resolution considered Approval of members for giving loans and guarantees, providing securities

Promoter and 
Promoter Group

490549

Public- 
Institutions

700

Whether resolution is Pass or Not. Yes

Disclosure of notes on resolution Add Notes



Category Mode of voting No. of shares held                 
No. of votes 

polled               

% of Votes polled 
on outstanding 

shares 

No. of votes – in 
favour

No. of votes – 
against

% of votes in 
favour on votes 

polled 

% of Votes against 
on votes polled 

(1) (2) (3)=[(2)/(1)]*100 (4) (5) (6)=[(4)/(2)]*100 (7)=[(5)/(2)]*100

E-Voting

Poll

Postal Ballot (if applicable) 452549 92.2536 452549 0 100.0000 0.0000

Total 490549 452549 92.2536 452549 0 100.0000 0.0000

E-Voting

Poll

Postal Ballot (if applicable) 0 0.0000 0 0 0.0000 0.0000

Total 700 0 0.0000 0 0 0.0000 0.0000

E-Voting

Poll

Postal Ballot (if applicable) 8375 1.6302 8375 0 100.0000 0.0000

Total 513751 8375 1.6302 8375 0 100.0000 0.0000

Total Total 1005000 460924 45.8631 460924 0 100.0000 0.0000

Public- Non 
Institutions

513751

Resolution (5)
Resolution required: (Ordinary / Special) Special

Whether promoter/promoter group are interested in the agenda/resolution? No

Description of resolution considered
Authorizing the Board of Directors of the Company for giving loans/ guarantees, providing of 

securities and making of investments in securities

Promoter and 
Promoter Group

490549

Public- 
Institutions

700

Whether resolution is Pass or Not. Yes

Disclosure of notes on resolution Add Notes



Category Mode of voting No. of shares held                 
No. of votes 

polled               

% of Votes polled 
on outstanding 

shares 

No. of votes – in 
favour

No. of votes – 
against

% of votes in 
favour on votes 

polled 

% of Votes against 
on votes polled 

(1) (2) (3)=[(2)/(1)]*100 (4) (5) (6)=[(4)/(2)]*100 (7)=[(5)/(2)]*100

E-Voting

Poll

Postal Ballot (if applicable) 452549 92.2536 452549 0 100.0000 0.0000

Total 490549 452549 92.2536 452549 0 100.0000 0.0000

E-Voting

Poll

Postal Ballot (if applicable) 0 0.0000 0 0 0.0000 0.0000

Total 700 0 0.0000 0 0 0.0000 0.0000

E-Voting

Poll

Postal Ballot (if applicable) 8375 1.6302 8375 0 100.0000 0.0000

Total 513751 8375 1.6302 8375 0 100.0000 0.0000

Total Total 1005000 460924 45.8631 460924 0 100.0000 0.0000

Public- Non 
Institutions

513751

Resolution (6)
Resolution required: (Ordinary / Special) Special

Whether promoter/promoter group are interested in the agenda/resolution? No

Description of resolution considered Adoption of Articles of Association of the Company as per the Companies Act, 2013

Promoter and 
Promoter Group

490549

Public- 
Institutions

700

Whether resolution is Pass or Not. Yes

Disclosure of notes on resolution Add Notes



Category Mode of voting No. of shares held                 
No. of votes 

polled               

% of Votes polled 
on outstanding 

shares 

No. of votes – in 
favour

No. of votes – 
against

% of votes in 
favour on votes 

polled 

% of Votes against 
on votes polled 

(1) (2) (3)=[(2)/(1)]*100 (4) (5) (6)=[(4)/(2)]*100 (7)=[(5)/(2)]*100

E-Voting

Poll

Postal Ballot (if applicable) 452549 92.2536 452549 0 100.0000 0.0000

Total 490549 452549 92.2536 452549 0 100.0000 0.0000

E-Voting

Poll

Postal Ballot (if applicable) 0 0.0000 0 0 0.0000 0.0000

Total 700 0 0.0000 0 0 0.0000 0.0000

E-Voting

Poll

Postal Ballot (if applicable) 8375 1.6302 8375 0 100.0000 0.0000

Total 513751 8375 1.6302 8375 0 100.0000 0.0000

Total Total 1005000 460924 45.8631 460924 0 100.0000 0.0000

Public- Non 
Institutions

513751

Resolution (7)
Resolution required: (Ordinary / Special) Ordinary

Whether promoter/promoter group are interested in the agenda/resolution? No

Description of resolution considered Appointment of Mr.  Akshay Shivaji Adhalrao (DIN: 00314926) as Director of the Company 

Promoter and 
Promoter Group

490549

Public- 
Institutions

700

Whether resolution is Pass or Not. Yes

Disclosure of notes on resolution Add Notes



Category Mode of voting No. of shares held                 
No. of votes 

polled               

% of Votes polled 
on outstanding 

shares 

No. of votes – in 
favour

No. of votes – 
against

% of votes in 
favour on votes 

polled 

% of Votes against 
on votes polled 

(1) (2) (3)=[(2)/(1)]*100 (4) (5) (6)=[(4)/(2)]*100 (7)=[(5)/(2)]*100

E-Voting

Poll

Postal Ballot (if applicable) 452549 92.2536 452549 0 100.0000 0.0000

Total 490549 452549 92.2536 452549 0 100.0000 0.0000

E-Voting

Poll

Postal Ballot (if applicable) 0 0.0000 0 0 0.0000 0.0000

Total 700 0 0.0000 0 0 0.0000 0.0000

E-Voting

Poll

Postal Ballot (if applicable) 8375 1.6302 8375 0 100.0000 0.0000

Total 513751 8375 1.6302 8375 0 100.0000 0.0000

Total Total 1005000 460924 45.8631 460924 0 100.0000 0.0000

Public- Non 
Institutions

513751

Resolution (8)
Resolution required: (Ordinary / Special) Ordinary

Whether promoter/promoter group are interested in the agenda/resolution? No

Description of resolution considered Appointment of Ms. Madhuri Akshay Adhalrao (DIN: 00315018) as Director of the Company

Promoter and 
Promoter Group

490549

Public- 
Institutions

700

Whether resolution is Pass or Not. Yes

Disclosure of notes on resolution Add Notes



Category Mode of voting No. of shares held                 
No. of votes 

polled               

% of Votes polled 
on outstanding 

shares 

No. of votes – in 
favour

No. of votes – 
against

% of votes in 
favour on votes 

polled 

% of Votes against 
on votes polled 

(1) (2) (3)=[(2)/(1)]*100 (4) (5) (6)=[(4)/(2)]*100 (7)=[(5)/(2)]*100

E-Voting

Poll

Postal Ballot (if applicable) 452549 92.2536 452549 0 100.0000 0.0000

Total 490549 452549 92.2536 452549 0 100.0000 0.0000

E-Voting

Poll

Postal Ballot (if applicable) 0 0.0000 0 0 0.0000 0.0000

Total 700 0 0.0000 0 0 0.0000 0.0000

E-Voting

Poll

Postal Ballot (if applicable) 8375 1.6302 8375 0 100.0000 0.0000

Total 513751 8375 1.6302 8375 0 100.0000 0.0000

Total Total 1005000 460924 45.8631 460924 0 100.0000 0.0000

Public- Non 
Institutions

513751

Resolution (9)
Resolution required: (Ordinary / Special) Special

Whether promoter/promoter group are interested in the agenda/resolution? No

Description of resolution considered Appointment of Mr. Rohit Goyal (DIN: 00315018) as Director of the Company

Promoter and 
Promoter Group

490549

Public- 
Institutions

700

Whether resolution is Pass or Not. Yes

Disclosure of notes on resolution Add Notes



Category Mode of voting No. of shares held                 
No. of votes 

polled               

% of Votes polled 
on outstanding 

shares 

No. of votes – in 
favour

No. of votes – 
against

% of votes in 
favour on votes 

polled 

% of Votes against 
on votes polled 

(1) (2) (3)=[(2)/(1)]*100 (4) (5) (6)=[(4)/(2)]*100 (7)=[(5)/(2)]*100

E-Voting

Poll

Postal Ballot (if applicable) 452549 92.2536 452549 0 100.0000 0.0000

Total 490549 452549 92.2536 452549 0 100.0000 0.0000

E-Voting

Poll

Postal Ballot (if applicable) 0 0.0000 0 0 0.0000 0.0000

Total 700 0 0.0000 0 0 0.0000 0.0000

E-Voting

Poll

Postal Ballot (if applicable) 8375 1.6302 8375 0 100.0000 0.0000

Total 513751 8375 1.6302 8375 0 100.0000 0.0000

Total Total 1005000 460924 45.8631 460924 0 100.0000 0.0000

Public- Non 
Institutions

513751

Resolution (10)
Resolution required: (Ordinary / Special) Special

Whether promoter/promoter group are interested in the agenda/resolution? No

Description of resolution considered
Appointment of Mr. Akshay Shivaji Adhalrao (DIN: 00314926) as Managing Director of the 

Company and the remuneration payable to him

Promoter and 
Promoter Group

490549

Public- 
Institutions

700

Whether resolution is Pass or Not. Yes

Disclosure of notes on resolution Add Notes



Awashesh Dixit
F-CS, LI,.B., M.COM.

Q *gr-9o96359333
8t awidlxit.333@)gmail. com

[Pursuant to Section 108,1 10
20 and 22 of the Companies

SCRUTINIZER'S REPORT

of the Companies Act, 2OL3 read with Rule
(Management and Administration) Rules,

20r4l

To,
The Chairman,
EMA INDIA LIMITED
502, Gopala Chambers, 14l I23,
Naveen Market, Kanpur Nagar,
Parade, Uttar Pradesh,
India, 208001

Sub: Scrutinizer's Report on postal ballot through Electronic Voting
process in respect of passing of the resolution set-out in the
postal ballot notice dated Novembet 14, 20125 through Postal
Ballot.

Dear Sir,

I, Awashesh Dixit, Company Secretary in Practice have been appointed by
the Board of Directors of EMA INDIA LIMITED (the "Company") as
Scrutinizer for the purpose of scrutinizing the Postal Ballot voting
conducted by way of E-Voting Process ("e-voting") in a fair and
transparent manner on the special resolution contained in the postal ballot
notice dated November 14,2025 ("Notice") issued pursuant to Section 110
read with Section 108 and other applicable provisions, if any, of the
Companies Act, 2013 ( the "Act"), Rule 20 and Rule 22 of the Companies
(Management and Administration) Rules, 2014 as amended (the
"Management Rules"), Regulation 44 of SEBI (Listing Obligations and
Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015 ("SEBI Listing Regulations"),
Secretarial Standard on General Meetings ('SS-2") issued by The Institute
of Company Secretaries of India and in accordance with the guidelines
prescribed by Ministry of Corporate Affairs ("MCA") vide its circulars
14l2O2O dated 8th April 2O2O, 17 l2O2O dated 13th April 2O2O,2Ol2O2O
dated May 5,2O2O 2212020 dated 15th June, 2O2O, 33l2O2O dated 28th
September, 2O2O, 39l2O2O dated 31"t December, 2O2O, lOl2O21 dated
23rd June, 2O2l,20l2O21 dated 8th December, 2O2l and 3/2022 dat
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Awls.hesh Dixit
FCS, t_t" ll., nt.cr:rur. Q +Et-ges6Ssgg3s

B e{rtdtxtt, A3E{i,..gruailco rn

5th May, 2022 and ltl2}2} dated December 28,
September 25, 2023 and 09l2024 d.ated September
referred to as "MCA Circulars").

2022, 09l2O23 dated
19, 2024 (collectively

on the "cut-off' date i.e.

The said appointment as Scrutinizer is under the provisions of Section 110
of the Act read with the Management Rules. As the Scrutinizer, I have to
scrutinize the process of e-voting conducted for postal ballot, using an
electronic voting system on the dates referred to in the Notice.

Managem ent's Responsibility :

The Management of the Company is responsible to ensure compliance with
the requirements of the Act and rules relating to voting through postal
Ballot conducted by way of e-Voting Process on the resolutions contained
in the Notice of Postal Bal1ot.

Scrutinizer's Responsibility:

My responsibility as a Scrutinizer for the Postal Ballot voting process
conducted by way of e-Voting Process is restricted to ensure that the voting
process is conducted in a fair and transparent manner and to make a
Scrutinizer's Report for the votes cast 'in favor'or 'against, the resolution
as stated in the Notice, based on the E-votes from the members and reports
generated from E-Voting system provided by Central Depository Services
Limited ("CDSL') the authorized agency engaged by the company to provide
remote e-voting facility to its members.

The Notice along with statement setting out material facts under Section
102 of the Act as confirmed by the Company were sent through electronic
mode to those Members whose e-mail addresses were registered with the
Company/ Depositories.

The members of the Company holding shares as
Friday, Novembet 14, 2O2S were entitled to
proposed as set out in the Notice.

Page 2 of 13
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Awastresh Dixit
t cs, LI" ts., nr.corur. 0 +9r-s6s63,69g$g

& ewidlxtt"Ols@gru*il.com

In this regard, I hereby submit my report as under:

1. The Company had provided facility of casting vote to the members of
the company through postal baflot voting conducted by way of e-
Voting only.

The company had followed the process as required under the
Management Rules as amended, in respect of providing voting
through postal ballot conducted by way of e-Voting only.

The E-voting period remained open from Monday, Novembe r 24,
2o25 at o9:oo A.M. (Isr) onwards to Ttresday, December zg, 2o2s
at O5:OO P.M. (ISTI.

At the end of the e-voting period, I have unblocked the electronic
votes at 05:10 PM in the presence of two witnesses not in the
employment of the company andl or central Depository Services
Limited (CDSL). i.e. Mr. Shivam Gupta R\o Narani Road atarra near bade lohar,
210201 and Ms. Nandini Gupta, Rlo t42/4- Shastri Nagar, Kanpur-
208005. They have signed below in confirmation of the E-Votes being
unblocked in their presence.

2.

3.

4.

#T"t'!r'
AIt A

{(f-d,,*#*l**-.t
Shivam Gupta (Nandini Guptaf

5. The details containing list of shareholders who voted 'for'or 'against'
the resolutions put to vote were downloaded from the e-voting
website of CDSL.

Page 3 of 13
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Awashesh Dixit
t'(.t,q, t-1. lJ , tlt.COM 0 +9r.96963s9g33
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6. The particulars of all the electronic votes casted by the members
through postal ballot conducted by way of e-voting Process have been
recorded in a register separately maintained for that purpose.

7. I have scrutinizecl the electronic votes casted through postal ballot for
the purpose of this report and the summary of the e-voting is as
under:

(Al Resolution No. 1: Special Resolution
Alteration of part IrI Main objects of Memorandum of
Association of the Company:

(i) Voting in favor of the Resolution

(ii) Voting against the Resolution

Type of Voting Number of
members voted

Number of
votes cast by
them

o/o of total
number of
valid votes
cast

Voting through
Postal Ballot(E-
votingl

20 460924.OO lOOo/o

Total 20 460,924.OO lOOo/o

Type of Voting Number of
members voted

Number
votes
by them

of
cast

o/o of total
number of
valid votes
cast

Voting through
Postal Ballot(E-
votingl

o o o

Total o o o
l.
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Awashesh Dixit
r.cs, LL i3., M.COM. S +S1.E6S6gspGg3

8l awtdtlctt. 333er.grnatl. eo rn

(iii) Invalid Votes- Nil

(Bl Resolution No. 2: Special Resolution
Nteration of Domlcile clause of the Memorandum of
Association:

(i) Voting in favor of the Resolution

(ii) Voting against the Resolution

(iii) Invalid Votes- Nil

Page 5 of 13

Type of Voting Number of
members voted

Number of
votes cast by
them

o/o of total
uumber of
valid votes
castVoting through

Postal Ballot(E-
votingl

20 460924.OO lOOo/o

Total 20 460924.OO LOOo/o

Type of Voting Number . of
members voted

Number of
votes cast
by them

o/o of total
number of
valid votes
castVoting through

Postal Ballot(E-
votingl

0 0 0

Total o o o

office ; " sl1", &rh Fluor, KAN chambers, 141tr13, civii Lirrex, Kanpur -:0s fisr {u.p,}

'|f-*'rrt m [ |



A*qg_I-r"sh Dixit
i.'(-.S, t-t. 9., ruf .COrr4. O +91-9696Gs93sa

frl fl widlxtt, O38ftgm*il. com

(Cl Resolution No. 3: Ordinary Resolution

Approval to Related Party Transactions:

(i) Voting in favor of the Resolution

(ii) Voting against the Resolution

(Dl Resolution No. 4: Special Resolution

Page 6 of 13

Type of Voting Number of
members voted

Number of
votes cast by
them

o/o of total
number of
valid votes
cast

Voting through
Postal Ballot(E-
votingl

l4 8375.00 lOOo/o

Total L4 837s.OO lOOo/o

Type of Voting Number of
members voted

Number
votes
by them

of
cast

o/o of total
number of
valid votes
cast

Voting through
Postal Ballot(E-
votingl

0 0 0

Total o o o

0

(iii) Invalid Votes- Nil

Offlw I * 8il, 8th Floor, IfiIt fihenlb*rs, l4lltS, Ci?il Line*, trknpur - ?SB fi01 {Lr"p.}
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M.COM Q +gt-96863$9S33

I {{,td lx.l t, g A3f1L.gr1rsrt. co5

Approval of members
providing securities:

for giving loans and guarantees,

(i) Voting in favor of the Resolution

(ii) Voting against the Resolution

(iii) Invalid Votes- Nil

(El Resolution No. 5: Special Resolution
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Type of Voting Number of
members voted

Number of
votes cast by
them

o/o of total
number of
valid votes
cast

Voting through
Postal Ballot(E-
votingl

74 8375.00 lOOo/o

Total t4 8375.OO lOOo/o

Type of Voting Number of
members voted

Number of
votes cast
by them

o/o of total
number of
valid votes
cast

Voting through
Postal Ballot(E-
votingl

0 0 0

Total o o o

S{fiae : " 8L l, $rh Floor, I{AN Chambers, 14/ 1tB, Ciyit Lines, Kanpur - ?08 001 {U.p.}
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Irc:s, t"L.B., na.corur. S +91.g696Os9Anc

8, es'idlxl t. BiSftr.gmrll. co rn

Authorizing the Board of Directors of the company for giving
loans/ guarantees, providing of securities and making of
investments in securities:

(i) Voting in favor of the Resolution

(i0 Voting against the Resolution

(iii) Invalid Votes- Nil

(F) Resolution No. 6: Special Resolution

Adoption of Articles of Association of the Company as per
the Companies Act, 2013

(i) Voting in favor of the Resolution

Page 8 of 13

W

Type of Voting Number of
members voted

Number of
votes cast by
them

o/o of total
number of
valid votes
cast

Voting through
Postal Ballot(E-
votingl

20 460924.OO lOOo/o

Total 20 460924.OO LOOo/o

Type of Voting Number of
members voted

Number of
votes cast
by them

o/o of total
number of
valid votes
cast

Voting through
Postal Ballot(E-
votingl

0 0 0

Total o o o

CIlllce : ' 81 1, &th Flocr, IffiN eha.mbers, r4./ 1 t3, civit Line*, Kanpur - f,sE fi01 {u.p.}



Aw1s.!r9sh Dixit
r.("'s, l_1. lt , tU.cclnr 0 +gr"geg5g$eaag

& awidXxit.t3B& gmait,cam

(iiil Invalid Votes- Nil

(G) Resolution No. 7: Ordinary Resolution

Appointment of Mr. Akshay shivaji Adhalrao (DIN: 0i0i31.4926l
as Director of the Company

(i) Voting in favor of the Resolution

Type of Voting Number of
members voted

Number of
votes cast by
them

o/o of total
number of
valid votes
castVoting through

Postal Ballot(E-
lqting)

20 460924.OO TOOo/o

Total 20 460924.OO LOOo/o

(ii) Voting against the Resolution

Type of Voting Number of
members voted

Number of
votes cast
by them

o/o of total
number of
valid votes
castVoting through

Postal Ballot(E-
votingf

0 0 0

Total o o o

Type of Voting Number of
members voted

Number of
votes cast by
them

o/o of total
number of
valid votes
cast

Voting through
Postal Ballot(E-

20 460924.OO

Page 9 of 13 '/l
OS{cc : . gll, gth FXoor, Iffim Chac&bero, X,4/rrU, O,
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A*T.lrqsh Dixit
- l,.cs, t.L.$., na.co[a. S +91-96g5G59OAg

& axtdixlt,iis@gmnfl .com

voting)

Total 20 460'924.OO lOOo/o

(ii) Voting against the Resolution

(iii) Invalid Votes- Nil

(Hl Resolution No. 8: Ordinary Resolution

Appointment of Ms. Madhuri Akshay Adhalrao (DIN:
OO315O18| as Director of the Company

(i) Voting in favor of the Resolution

Page 1O of 13

Type of Voting Number of
members voted

Number of
votes cast
by them

o/o of total
number of
valid votes
castVoting through

Postal Ballot(E-
voting)

0 0 0

Total o o o

Type of Voting Number of
members voted

Number of
votes cast by
them

o/o of total
number of
valid votes
castVoting through

Postal Ballot(E-
votingl

20 460924.OO too%

Total 20 460,924.OO LooWl
I

k.-.,
ba.--*.



Aurasheeh Dixit
I,.Cs, Ll",l*,, M.coM. Q +9I-96S6059Agg

p awtdlxtt. BAAA;glnBiI.corn

Type of Voting Number of
members voted

Number of
votes cast
by them

o/o of total
number of
valid votes
cast

Voting through
Postal Ballot(E-
votingl

0 0 0

Total o o o

(ii) Voting against the Resolution

(iii) Invalid Votes- Nil

(Il Resolution No. 9: Special Resolution

Appointment of Mr. Rohit Goyal (DIN:
of the Company

OO315018) as Director

(i) Voting in favor of the Resolution

(ii) Voting against the Resolution

Page 1t of 13

Type of Voting Number of
members voted

Number of
votes cast by
them

o/o of total
number of
valid votes
cast

Voting through
Postal Ballot(E-
votingl

20 460924.OO 100%

Total 20 460924.OO 100%

sfllcs I - 811, &th Ftoor, KA$d Chrmb*rs, L4/1trs, Ciyi} Lines, Kanpur - agg 001 {u.p,}
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S3 awidtxlt. 38S{ilgmalt.com

Type of Voting Number
members

of
voted

Number of
votes cast
by them

o/o of total
number of
valid votes
cast

Voting through
Postal Ballot(E-
votingl

0 0 0

Total o o o

(iii) Invalid Votes- Nil

(Jl Resolution No. lO: Special Resolution

Appointment of Mr. Akshay shivaji Adhalrao (DIN: 0,0,g14926l
as Managing Director of the company and the remuneration
payable to him

(i) Voting in favor of the Resolution

(ii) Voting against the Resolution
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Type of Voting Number of
members voted

Number of
votes cast by
them

o/o of total
number of
valld votes
cast

Voting through
Postal Ballot(E-
votingl

20 460924.OO lOOo/o

Total 20 460924.OO LOOo/o

hn(

.ittt!!!...................!...!!ffi

ollxss : ' 8u, 8th Floor, Ifi${ chambnrs, 14/ t ls, ckit Linas, }knpur - ?0g 001 {u.p.}
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Sixit
M.C(}lr4" s i91-96S63$9333

g! ewldIxlt. gA3@lgm.il,co m

Type of Voting Number of
members voted

Number of
votes cast
by them

o/o of total
number of
valid votes
cast

Voting through
Postal Ballot(E-
votinEl

0 0 0

Total o o o

Based on the above information, you may kindly announce the results'

Awashesh Dixit

Practicing ComPanY SecretarY

(iii) Invalid Votes- Nil

8. A11 electronic data and relevant records of e-voting have

over to the Company Secretary for safe keeping'

Peer Reviewed Unit No.:

2873120.23

UDIN: FO 1O86OGOO2778OO9

Date: 25.12.2025

Place: Kanpur

Page 13 of 13

been handed

C.P" t{o. i53'r-c

FCS No. 10860

C.P. No. 15398

offiae : - sl 1, *th Fiour, l{AN Chamb*rs, 14/ 1 ig, 0iyil Linen, Kanpr.rr - tgs 001 {U.p"}

MffieM$hh$---

E


		2025-12-25T21:52:36+0530
	SHRUTI SHARMA


		2025-12-25T21:52:53+0530
	SHRUTI SHARMA


		2025-12-25T21:53:06+0530
	SHRUTI SHARMA


		2025-12-25T21:53:22+0530
	SHRUTI SHARMA


		2025-12-25T21:53:34+0530
	SHRUTI SHARMA


		2025-12-25T21:53:48+0530
	SHRUTI SHARMA


		2025-12-25T21:54:01+0530
	SHRUTI SHARMA


		2025-12-25T21:54:14+0530
	SHRUTI SHARMA


		2025-12-25T21:54:31+0530
	SHRUTI SHARMA


		2025-12-25T21:54:46+0530
	SHRUTI SHARMA


		2025-12-25T21:55:02+0530
	SHRUTI SHARMA


		2025-12-25T21:55:24+0530
	SHRUTI SHARMA




